
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Thursday, 12th April, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond 
Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 March 2018  (Pages 1 - 12)

Matters for Decision:

Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County Councillor 
Susie Charles

4. Proposed Closure of Hameldon Community College, 
Burnley  

(Pages 13 - 80)

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE

5. Update on Preston Youth Zone Operator  (Pages 81 - 86)

6. Procurement Report - Request Amendment to 
Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises  

(Pages 87 - 90)

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - County Councillor Keith 
Iddon

7. Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, 
Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, Preston, Rossendale and 
South Ribble) (Revocations and Various Parking 
Restrictions) Order 201*  

(Pages 91 - 118)



8. Proposed Cessation of the Burnley Employment 
Shuttle  

(Pages 119 - 140)

9. Lancashire County Council (Burnley Road, Bacup, 
Rossendale Borough) (Prohibition of Right Turn) 
Order 201*  

(Pages 141 - 146)

10. Proposed Puffin Crossing Bolton Road, Anderton  (Pages 147 - 154)

11. Highway Cross Boundary Agreement between 
Lancashire County Council and Blackpool Council  

(Pages 155 - 168)

12. Proposed Highway Safety Inspection Policy 
Revision  

(Pages 169 - 230)

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning - 
County Councillor Michael Green

13. Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone Delivery 
Update  

(Pages 231 - 238)

Please note that Appendices 'A' and 'B' to this report 
are in Part II and appear as Item No. 22 on the agenda.

14. Transport for the North Draft Strategic Transport 
Plan Public Consultation  

(Pages 239 - 252)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch

15. Implementation of the Care Act 2014 - Approval of 
Revised Adult Social Care Policies and Procedures, 
including Non-Residential Care Charging and Adults 
Safeguarding  

(Pages 253 - 300)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch, 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - County Councillor Shaun 
Turner

16. Lancashire County Council Dementia Strategy  (Pages 301 - 340)

Matters for Information:

17. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 
Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)  



The following urgent decisions have been taken by the 
Leader of the County Council and the relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) in accordance with Standing Order 34(1) 
since the last meeting of Cabinet, and can be viewed 
by clicking on the relevant link(s):

1. Dedicated School Grant - Addressing the 
Forecast Overspend in the High Needs Block

2. Lancashire Lifesavers - Funding for Defibrillators

3. Appointment of a Chief Executive for Marketing 
Lancashire Limited

4. Fleetwood to Knott End Ferry Service

18. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

19. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday, 10 May 2018 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston.

20. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private  
No representations have been received.

Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private.

Part II (Not Open to
[...]
authority 
holding that information). It is considered that all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.)

Angie Ridgwell
Interim Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources

County Hall
Preston





Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Albert Atkinson 

County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles 
County Councillor Keith Iddon 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4). 

 
 
The Leader proposed that permission to speak at the meeting be not granted to any 
Councillor not a member of the Cabinet, other than the Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
main opposition party in accordance with Standing Order 19(1).   
 
Resolved: That permission to speak at the meeting be not granted to any Councillor not a 
member of the Cabinet, other than the Leader and Deputy Leader of the main opposition 
party in accordance with Standing Order 19(1).   
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 February 2018 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Item 3



4.   Premises Use Policy 
 

The Cabinet received an updated Premises Use Policy and associated procedures to be 
followed when considering the use of County Council premises by external organisations, 
setting out ho
[...]
ently lowering 
its age range from 11-18 years to 11-16 years, with effect from 31 August 2019 be 
approved. 

Page 5



iii. an appropriate statutory decision letter be sent out, as specified under legal 
requirements, to give the reasons for the decision to those who are to be informed 
of them. 

 
17.   Awarding of Small Grants to Third Sector Groups which are Registered with 

the Children and Family Wellbeing Service, including Grants to Individual 
Young People 
 

Cabinet received a report outlining the work of the District Youth Councils in their role in 
recommending grant monies to third sector organisations which are registered with the 
Children and Family Wellbeing Service. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations of the District Youth Councils on the applications 
for grants from third sector groups which are registered with the Children and Family 
Wellbeing Service, as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
18.   Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) School Placement 

Sufficiency and Suitability Plan 2018-21 
 

Cabinet received a report setting out the County Council's proposed short plan of 
recommendations for the conditional funding allocation of £2,049,599 from the Department 
for Education Special Provision Capital Fund, established to help local authorities create 
new school places and improve existing facilities for children and young people aged 0-25 
with SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities), with Education, Health and Care 
(EHC) plans. 
 
Resolved: That 

i. the short plan of recommendations on how to spend the Special Provision Capital 
Fund (SPCF) to be published on the Local Offer by March 14th 2018 be approved. 

ii. The decision be implemented immediately for the purposes of Standing Order 35 as 
any delay could adversely affect the execution of the County Council's 
responsibilities. The reason for this was that the local authorities SEND capital 
intentions must be published by 14th March 2018 in order to release the funding. 

 
19.   Library Opening Hours Review 2018 

 
Cabinet considered a report proposing a model of banding for libraries be adopted based 
upon a pattern of opening hours within each library that should be implemented across all 
county council libraries following a countywide public consultation exercise. 
 
In moving the report, an amendment to the opening hours set out in the report for 
Whitworth Library was proposed, as follows: 

• Monday 1pm to 7pm  
• Friday 9am to 5pm.  
• The other days and the total number of hours would remain the same. 

 
Resolved: That the proposed banding model for library opening hours set out in the 
report, with the amendment to the hours for Whitworth, be adopted and implemented as 
early as practically possible, following a consultation period with the Trade Unions and 
employees. 

Page 6



 
20.   Urgent Decision(s) taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

The urgent decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members 
were noted. 
 
21.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
22.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be Thursday 12 April 2018 at 2pm at 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
23.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
The Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private was noted. 
 
24.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That Cabinet considered that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
25.   Programme of Works to Operational Buildings 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to
[...]
Management

Part I

Electoral Division affected:
All in Preston

Update on Preston Youth Zone Operator

Contact for further information: 
Sue Procter, Tel: (01772) 538848, Director Programmes and Project Management
sue.procter@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Cabinet approved a report on 10 August 2017, recommending the 
commencement of a procurement exercise to secure a Youth Zone Operator for the 
delivery of the Preston Youth Zone. A Prior Information Notice was issued on 12 
October 2017 to prepare the market for the release of the tender documents.

In June 2016 the Cabinet received a report which provided a cost estimate of 
£6.925m for the design and construction of the Preston Youth Zone. The county 
council has committed a capital contribution of £5.925m to the scheme with the 
requirement that the Youth Zone operator provide the remaining £1m. 

The estimate of £6.925m has been reviewed to take account of a recalculation of 
Tender Price Inflation, a revised design to accommodate the co-location of the 
Preston Youth Offending Team service and an enhanced specification of the 
external cladding. This has resulted in an increase in the cost estimate of £1.605m 
and a total capital cost of £8.53m.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to approve the proposal to proceed with the procurement 
process for the Preston Youth Zone Operator on the basis that the county council's 
capital contribution is capped at £5.925m and all additional capital requirements, 
estimated at £2.605m, are met by the private/voluntary sector delivery partner.

Background and Advice

The Cabinet Member for Young People and the Leader received a report from the 
Executive Director for Children and Young People in July 2011 proposing the 
delivery of a Preston Youth Zone Plus. This report established a Council capital 

Page 81

Item 5



contribution of £3m towards the development of this facility on a site to be provided 
by the Council. 

Following the transfer of the owners
[...]
ets out a recommendation to amend the basis upon which the Cuerden 
Development Site – Earthworks procurement exercise will be undertaken. This 
report includes a revised estimated contract value of £3.8m, following the 
identification of additional works required as part of this procurement exercise since 
the original report was approved by Cabinet on 18 January 2018. The report 
provides detail on the additional works value identified for this project.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No.26 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to approve the commencement of the procurement exercise, 
as revised and as set out in Appendix 'A', for the project identified above.

Background and Advice 

As indicated in the original report approved by Cabinet on 18 January 2018, 
Appendix 'A' of this report sets out the details of the procurement exercise, and the 
basis upon which it is proposed to carry out the processes including:

 the description of the service being procured;
 the estimated annual contract value and the funding position;
 the contract description;
 the proposed basis for the evaluation of the tender submissions.

Page 87

Item 6

mailto:rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk


The additional works proposed to be included in the procurement exercise are set 
out in the revised Appendix 'A', which largely relate to the increase in value for the 
disposal of earth to a licensed tip, the excavation and disposal of tree stumps/roots, 
additional filling in of the voids left from the tree stumps/roots excavation and the 
additional requirement for levelling the ground as specified for the IKEA site. 

Where approval has been received from the Cabinet to undertake a tender process 
which is deemed to be a Key Decision, the subsequent award of the Contract on the 
satisfactory completion of the tender exercise shall not be deemed a Key Decision 
and can be approved by the relevant Head of Service or Director.
[...]
 Order to address anomalies in restrictions and to clarify and 
simplify a number of traffic orders that have been identified in the Preston and South 
Ribble districts. In addition, new restrictions are proposed in the districts of Chorley, 
Fylde, Hyndburn, Preston, Rossendale and South Ribble.

The purpose of the traffic order is to restrict waiting, to improve safety on the 
highway and to remove restricted waiting to provide amenity parking.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order 25 have 
been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to approve the proposals for parking restrictions on the 
various lengths of road within the Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, Preston, Rossendale 
and South Ribble Districts as detailed within this report and as set out in the 
schedules and plans attached at Appendices 'A' to 'G'.

Page 91

Item 7

mailto:chris.nolan@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice 

It is proposed to revoke existing restrictions which have become obsolete and 
introduce waiting restrictions as detailed within the Appendices 'A' to 'F' within the 
districts of Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, Preston, Rossendale and South Ribble to 
improve the safety of all highway users whilst providing parking amenities. A detailed 
statement of reasons for each proposal is contained within Appendix 'G'.

Consultations

Formal consultation was carried out between 19 January 2018 and 22 February 
2018 and advertised in the local press. Notices were displayed on site for all areas 
where new restrictions were proposed. The divisional county councillors were also 
consulted.

Notices were not placed at the locations of the existing restrictions where no material 
change to the restrictions currently on site are proposed.

During the consultation period one objection was received along with three queries 
and one comment in response to this proposal as set out below:

Objection to the Proposal

Nuttall Street, Accrington

Correspondence wa
[...]
 

Page 149



location will provide improved access to local transport services for all members of 
the community. 

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 150



Page 151

Appendix A



Page 152



Area shown in  Appendix A Layout Plan 

Addi�onal car parking provision  of 7 spaces 

P
age 153

A
ppendix B



P
age 154



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 12 April 2018

Report of the Head of Service Asset Management

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
Cleveleys South & Carleton; 
Fleetwood West & Cleveleys 
West; Fylde West; Poulton le 
Fylde; St Annes North; St 
Annes South;

Highway Cross Boundary Agreement between Lancashire County Council and 
Blackpool Council
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Paul Binks, Tel: (01772) 532210, Highways Asset Manager, 
paul.binks@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

As requested in October 2017, progress has been made with the cross boundary 
agreement between Blackpool Council and Lancashire County Council with regard 
to inspections and ordinary maintenance of highways, with a view to establishing 
further efficiencies.

Negotiations have concluded and authorisation is now being sought to formally 
complete the agreement,

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No. 25 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to:

(i) note the satisfactory conclusion of negotiations, as set out in the report.

(ii) authorise the Director of Corporate Services to complete the agreement and 
arrange for it to be sealed on behalf of the county council. 

Page 155

Item 11



Background and Advice 

As advised in October 2017 the County Surveyor for Lancashire County Council 
entered into an informal agreement with the Director of Technical Services for 
Blackpool Council in 1998 covering routine and special maintenance of highways 
that cross the boundary between the 
[...]
afe or repaired within 2 working days 
which will commence on the next working day.

Page 229



Page 230



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 12 April 2018

Report of the Head of LEP Co-ordination

Part I

Electoral Division affected:
Ribble Valley South West; 
South Ribble East;

Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone Delivery Update
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Kathryn Molloy, Tel: 01772 538790, Head of LEP Co-ordination, 
kathryn.molloy@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides Cabinet with an update on the delivery of the Samlesbury 
Aerospace Enterprise Zone. 

The report:

- provides information on the delivery of Phase 1 Infrastructure Works at 
Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone;

- seeks approval for the county council to serve an Option Notice to enable the 
drawdown of land for the spine road, drainage and ecological purposes and 
enter into legal agreements necessary to discharge the county council's 
planning obligations in relation to the provision of off-site ecological mitigation 
as identified in the Local Development Order) for the Samlesbury Aerospace 
Enterprise Zone; and

- provides Cabinet with an update on the proposed next stages of development 
at the Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone and also the marketing of the 
Zone and the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership's wider Lancashire 
Advanced Manufacturing and Energy Cluster initiative.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order 25 have 
been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Authorise the serving of an Option Notice under an Option Agreement with 
BAE Systems' Operations Division and Pension Fund to allow the drawdown of 
250 year leases of land for spine road, drainage and ecological purposes to 

Page 231

Item 13



the county council for a total cost of £3.00.

(ii) Authorise the county council, under the guidance of the county council's 
Directors of Cor
[...]
ection Policy)
	Annex A (Detailed Definition of Defect Codes)
	Annex B (Response Time Categories in Detail)
	Annex C (Defect Codes Summary)
	Annex D (Recording Highway Inspections)
	Annex E (Undertaking Inspections - General Procedures)
	Annex F (Perfomance Indicators)
	Annex G (Repairs in Bituminous Carrigeways and Footways)
	Annex H (Defects Reported by the Public)

	13 Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone Delivery Update
	14 Transport for the North Draft Strategic Transport Plan Public Consultation
	Appendix A

	15 Implementation of the Care Act 2014 - Approval of Revised Adult Social Care Policies and Procedures, including Non-Residential Care Charging and Adults Safeguarding
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	16 Lancashire County Council Dementia Strategy
	Appendix A

	21 Land at Ribblesdale Avenue Accrington
	22 Appendices A and B of Item 13 - Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone Delivery Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	23 Children and Young People - Residential Options
	24 The Future of Queen Street Mill Museum and Helmshore Textile Mills Museum
	25 Options for the Future of Judges Lodgings Museum
	26 Older People's Residential Care
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th April, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Albert Atkinson
County Councillor Michael Green
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles
County Councillor Keith Iddon
County Councillor Graham Gooch
County Councillor Shaun Turner

County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

The Leader proposed that permission to speak at the meeting be not granted to any 
Councillor not a member of the Cabinet, other than County Councillor Aidy Riggott and the 
Leader and Deputy Leader of the main opposition party, in accordance with Standing 
Order 19(1).

Resolved: That permission to speak at the meeting be not granted to any Councillor not a 
member of the Cabinet, other than County Councillor Aidy Riggott and the Leader and 
Deputy Leader of the main opposition party, in accordance with Standing Order 19(1).

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor Peter Buckley.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 March 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Proposed Closure of Hameldon Community College, Burnley



2

Cabinet received a report on the future of Hameldon Community College, Burnley. It was 
confirmed that, following the initial approach of the Governors of the school to the county 
council, all the statutory requirements placed on the authority before making a decision on 
the future of a maintained school had been completed, and the details, including 
responses received in the representation period, had been provided to Cabinet to 
consider.

It was recognised that the decision to close a school was a sensitive and complex one, 
and that full support would be given to parents and children, including ensuring that 
current Year 10 students would be able to complete their GCSE studies at Hameldon 
before closure.

The efforts of the parents and members of the community who had run a positive and well-
presented campaign to keep the school open were recognised.

Resolved: That
i. the information in this report be noted
ii. the proposal as detailed in the statutory notice to close Hameldon Community 

College, Burnley, be approved with implementation commencing from 31 August 
2018

iii. that an appropriate statutory decision letter be sent out, as specified under legal 
requirements, to give the reasons for the decision to those who are to be informed 
of them.

5.  Update on Preston Youth Zone Operator

Cabinet considered a report providing an update on the procurement process for the 
Preston Youth Zone Operator, noting the increase in the cost estimate since the previous 
Cabinet approval, and proposing an approach to managing that.

Resolved: That the proposal to proceed with the procurement process for the Preston 
Youth Zone Operator be approved on the basis that the county council's capital 
contribution is capped at £5.925m and all additional capital requirements, estimated at 
£2.605m, are met by the private/voluntary sector delivery partner.

6.  Procurement Report - Request Amendment to Approval to Commence 
Procurement Exercises

Cabinet received a report setting out a recommendation to amend the basis upon which 
the Cuerden Development Site – Earthworks procurement exercise will be undertaken, 
including a revised estimated contract value of £3.8m, following the identification of 
additional works required as part of this procurement exercise.

Resolved: That the commencement of the procurement exercise, as revised and as set 
out in the report be approved.

7.  Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, 
Preston, Rossendale and South Ribble) (Revocations and Various Parking 
Restrictions) Order 201*



3

Cabinet received a report proposing the introduction of a Traffic Regulation Order to 
address anomalies in restrictions and to clarify and simplify a number of traffic orders in 
the Preston and South Ribble districts, and proposing new in the districts of Chorley, 
Fylde, Hyndburn, Preston, Rossendale and South Ribble.

Resolved: That the proposals for parking restrictions on the various lengths of road within 
the Chorley, Fylde, Hyndburn, Preston, Rossendale and South Ribble Districts as detailed 
within this report be approved.

8.  Proposed Cessation of the Burnley Employment Shuttle

Cabinet considered a report on Burnley BEST, a tendered Dial-a-Ride taxi service, 
designed to take passengers to employment and training opportunities within the Burnley 
and Pendle area where other public transport services were not available or the passenger 
was not able to access them.

Resolved: That the cessation of the service following the termination of the current 
contract on 31 July 2018 be approved.

9.  Lancashire County Council (Burnley Road, Bacup, Rossendale Borough) 
(Prohibition of Right Turn) Order 201*

A report was presented on a Traffic Regulation Order required to enable the Bacup 
Townscape Heritage Initiative public realm improvement scheme, approved by Cabinet in 
February 2018, to operate as designed and with the aim of ensuring safe and efficient 
operation of the public highway.

Resolved: That the proposal for the introduction of a prohibition of right turn from Burnley 
Road onto Market Street as detailed within the report be approved.

10.  Proposed Puffin Crossing Bolton Road, Anderton

Cabinet received a report seeking approval for a proposal to install a puffin crossing and 
undertake bus stop upgrades at Bolton Road, Anderton in line with planning conditions for 
the Stewart Milne residential development. 

Cabinet noted concerns about an adjacent junction, and would consider alleviation 
measures if necessary.

Resolved: That the proposals to install a puffin crossing and undertake bus stop upgrades 
on Bolton Road, Anderton be approved

11.  Highway Cross Boundary Agreement between Lancashire County Council 
and Blackpool Council

Cabinet received a report seeking authorisation to formally complete the agreement 
between Blackpool Council and Lancashire County Council with regard to inspections and 
ordinary maintenance of highways, with a view to establishing further efficiencies.

Resolved: That



4

i. the satisfactory conclusion of negotiations be noted.
ii. the Director of Corporate Services be authorised to complete the agreement and 

arrange for it to be sealed on behalf of the county council.

12.  Proposed Highway Safety Inspection Policy Revision

The Cabinet received a report setting out a revised Highways Safety Inspection Policy, in 
line with the county council's statutory duty under the Highways Act 1980 to maintain that 
part of the highway network which is maintainable at public expense. It was reported that 
the proposed revised took into account changed national guidance.

Resolved: That the proposed Highway Safety Inspection Policy as set out in the report be 
approved

13.  Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone Delivery Update

Cabinet received a report providing an update on the delivery of the Samlesbury 
Aerospace Enterprise Zone.

Resolved: That 
i. the serving of an Option Notice under an Option Agreement with BAE Systems' 

Operations Division and Pension Fund be approved to allow the drawdown of 250 
year leases of land for spine road, drainage and ecological purposes to the county 
council for a total cost of £3.00. 

ii. the Directors of Corporate Services; Property Services; and Economic 
Development and Planning be authorised to enter into such legal agreements 
necessary to secure the provision of off-site ecological mitigation, as per the county 
council's obligations within the Local Development Order dated 7 February 2014.

14.  Transport for the North Draft Strategic Transport Plan Public Consultation

Cabinet considered a response to the Transport for the North consultation on a draft 
Strategic Transport Plan for the North of England. 

Resolved: That
i. the county council's response to the consultation as set out in the report be 

approved
ii. the decision be designated as urgent in accordance with Standing Order 35 as any 

delay in its implementation could adversely affect the efficient execution of the 
County Council's responsibilities. This was because the closing date for response to 
the consultation was 17 April 2018

15.  Implementation of the Care Act 2014 - Approval of Revised Adult Social 
Care Policies and Procedures, including Non-Residential Care Charging 
and Adults Safeguarding

The Cabinet considered a new policy on non-residential care charging, as part of the 
ongoing review of all adult social care policies following the introduction of the Care Act 
2014.



5

Resolved: That the Non-Residential Care Charging policy, as set out in the report, be 
approved.

16.  Lancashire County Council Dementia Strategy

Cabinet received a report presenting a Dementia Strategy which would provide the 
strategic direction for Lancashire County Council in supporting people with dementia and 
their carers and families. 

Resolved: That the Lancashire Dementia Strategy – Dementia Friendly Lancashire 2018 
– 2023, as set out in the report be approved

17.  Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 
relevant Cabinet Member(s)

The urgent decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members 
were noted.

18.  Urgent Business

Staffing in Children's Services

The Leader of the Council, as Chair, agreed to take an item of Urgent Business in relation 
to staffing in Children's Services. The reason for urgency was to ensure that a permanent 
and enhanced staffing structure would be in place as soon as possible.

The report presented proposals to make a number of temporary posts permanent and to 
establish additional posts within Children's Services

Resolved: That
i. the staffing proposals relating Children's Services, as set out in the report be 

approved
ii. the decision be designated as urgent in accordance with Standing Order 35 as any 

delay could adversely affect the efficient execution of the County Council's 
responsibilities. The reason for this was to ensure that a permanent and enhanced 
staffing structure was in place as soon as possible.

19.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be Thursday 10 May at 2pm at 
County Hall, Preston.

20.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

The Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private was noted.

27.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That Cabinet considered that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 



6

following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.

21.  Land at Ribblesdale Avenue Accrington

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing 
the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on the disposal of land at Ribblesdale Avenue, Accrington. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

23.  Children and Young People - Residential Options

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing 
the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on residential options for children and young people.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

24.  The Future of Queen Street Mill Museum and Helmshore Textile Mills 
Museum

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on the future of Queen Street Mill Museum and Helmshore 
Textile Mills Museum. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

25.  Options for the Future of Judges Lodgings Museum

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on the options for the future of the Judges Lodgings Museum.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.



7

26.  Older People's Residential Care

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on older people's residential care. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

Angie Ridgwell
Interim Chief Executive 
and Director of Resources 

County Hall
Preston


